© Lonely Planet Publications
640

Index

100 Cintra Street 179

A

abseiling 372

Abu Bakar 247

accommodation, see also individual
cities
Brunei 609
internet resources 482
Malaysia 482-4
Sabah 422
Singapore 548-53, 575

Acheen St Mosque 178

activities 20, see also individual activities
Malaysia 484-6
Singapore 529-32

adat 46

A’Famosa 228, 229, 231

Agnes Keith House 463

Ahmad Majnun grave 224

Air Hangat Village 208

air pollution 69, 619

air travel
air fares 499-500, 504, 582
air passes 505
airlines 504-5, 586
airports 499, 582, 585-6, 611
environmental issues 500
to/from Brunei 611
to/from Kuala Lumpur 115, 117
to/from Malaysia 500-2, 586
to/from Singapore 582-3, 586
within Malaysia 504-5

Albuquerque, Alfonso de 228

Alor Gajah 244

Alor Setar 200-3, 201

Alpha Utara Gallery 179

ambuyat 600

amoebic dysentery 619

amusement parks, see theme parks

animals 61-5, see also individual species,
reserves, wildlife sanctuaries
books 61, 66
endangered species 63
internet resources 63

animism 51-2

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

Anwar, lbrahim 43
aquariums
Underwater World (Pulau
Langkawi) 206
Underwater World (Sentosa Island)
526
archaeological sites 264
Fort Canning Park 515
Lembah Bujang 199
Niah Caves 393
Pulau Balambangan 461
Santubong Peninsula 370-2
Sarawak 334
Sungai Jaong 371-2
architecture 54-5, 89, see also individual
styles
area codes, see inside front cover
Armenian Church 516
arts 53-9, see also individual arts
hooks 53
courses 97, 98
festivals 528
internet resources 53, 55
Arts & Handicrafts Centre 597
Asian Civilisations Museum 514, 10,
350
Atago-maru 400
ATMs 493
Ayer Keroh 243

B

Ba Kelalan 417-18

Baba-Nonya, see Peranakan people

Baha-Nonya Heritage Museum 233

Badan Warisan Malaysia 92

Badawi, Abdullah 28, 41, 42

badminton 530

Bako National Park 335, 368-70, 369,
350, 364

Bakun Dam 388

Baleh-Kapit Raft Safari 386

Balik Pulau 190

Balok Beach 279-80

Ban Po Thar 189

Bandar Labuan 455-6, 456

Bandar Seri Begawan 593-603, 594
accommodation 598-9
attractions 595-7
entertainment 601
festivals 598

641

food 599-601
internet access 593-5
medical services 595
shopping 601
tourist information 595
tours 598
travel to/from 601-2
travel within 602-3
Bangar 607-8
Banggi people 461
Bangsar Baru 108, 108
Bangunan Sultan Ibrahim 250
Bario 415-17, 418
basketry 57
Bat Caves 446
bat guano 394
Batang Ai National Park 335, 379-80
Batang Baleh 384
Batang Baram 405
Batang Duri 608
Batang Rejang 380-9
Batek people 285, 295
bathrooms 496, 581
batik 57, 349
courses 281, 324, 343
Bat Caves 446
bat guano 394
bats 62-3
Battle Box Museum 515
Batu Bungan Penan Settlement 410
Batu Caves 123-4, 6, 356
Batu Ferringhi 193, 194
Batu Punggul 451-2
Batu Rakit 309
Bavanggazo 460
beaches
Bako National Park 369-70
Balok Beach 279-80
Batu Ferringhi 193
Beserah 279
Golden Beach 393
itineraries 26
Kudat 460
Pantai Cahaya Bulan 329
Pantai Cenang 206-7, 208
Pantai Irama 329
Pantai Kok 207, 208
Pantai Seri Tujuh 329
Pantai Tengah 207, 208
Pulau Beras Basah 208

X3ANI



INDEX

642 Index (B)

beaches continued
Pulau Besar 243-4, 258-9
Pulau Langkawi 208, 5, 10
Pulau Lang Tengah 312
Pulau Pangkor 140
Pulau Perhentian 313-18
Sabah 436
Similajau National Park 392
Singapore 526
Tanjung Bidara 227
Telok Melano 377
Teluk Chempedak 279-80
Teluk Datai 207-8, 208
Turtle Beach 393
Beaufort 452-3, 453
bee stings 621
Belaga 387-8
Belait 605-7
Berawan people 410, 411
Berjaya Tioman Beach, Golf & Spa
Resort 269
bersilat 56
Beserah 279
bicycle travel, see cycling
Bidayuh 374-6
Bidor 136
Bigfoot 260, 263
Billionth Barrel Monument 606
Bintulu 390-2, 391
Bird Park 89
bird-singing contest 324
birds 61, 63-4, 66
birds-nest harvesting 393, 394, 395
birds-nest soup 470, 471, 476
bird-watching 63-4
Bako National Park 369
Bat Caves 446
Bird Park 89
Cape Rachado Forest Reserve 224
Danum Valley Conservation Area
474-5
Endau-Rompin National Park 260
Fraser's Hill (Bukit Fraser) 126-8, 127
Gunung Gading National Park 377
Gunung Hijau 165
Gunung Mulu National Park 410
Jurong Bird Park 525
Kenong Rimba State Park 295
Kota Kinabalu City Bird
Sanctuary 426
Labuan Bird Park 457

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

Langanan Waterfall 447
Langkawi Bird Paradise 206
Loagan Bunut National Park 404
Malaysia 484
Mt Kinabalu 439
Penang Bird Park 172
Peradayan Forest Reserve 608-9
Paring Hot Springs 446-7
Similajau National Park 392-3
Sungai Kinabatangan 471
Sungei Buloh Wetland Reserve 523
Taman Alam Kuala Selangor Nature
Park 131-2
Taman Negara 288
tours 548
Birthday of the God of War 490, 528
Birthday of the Goddess of Mercy
490,528
Birthday of the Jade Emperor 490
Birthday of the Monkey God 490,
528,529
Birthday of the Queen of Heaven
490,528
Birthday of the Third Prince 528
black panthers 62
boat travel, see also boat trips
to/from Brunei 503, 601-2, 611-12
to/from Malaysia 503, 583-4
to/from Singapore 503, 583-4
within Singapore 586
within Malaysia 505
boat trips, see also boat travel
Cherating 280
Gunung Mulu National Park 408
Melaka 235
Pulau Langkawi 209
Sarawak 372
Singapore 533, 548
Sungai Brunei 603
Sungai Kinabatangan 464, 471
Sungai Petuang 304-5
Sungai Sapulut 452
Sungai Tembeling 287,
Taman Negara 289-90
Tasik Kenyir 305
tours 290
body art 343
Boh Tea Estate 153, 358
Bok House 92
Bolkiah, Hassanal 592
books
animals 61, 66
arts 53
birds 61, 66
environmental issues 65, 66, 67, 68

food 70, 71, 72,73, 76
health 615
history 30, 34, 36, 37
plants 66
politics 32
travel 19
wildlife 66
border crossings
scams 197
to/from Brunei 502, 503, 611-12
to/from Malaysia 502, 503, 583-4
to/from Singapore 502-3, 503,
583-4, 585
Borneo Cultural Festival 382
botanical gardens, see gardens
bowling, tenpin 531
Brickfields 93
bridge, Causeway 249
Brooke, Charles 334, 343
Brooke, James 35, 334
brown leeches 620
Brunei 590-612, 591
accommodation 609
climate 609
embassies 609-10
geography 60
history 591-3
holidays 610
internet resources 595
itineraries 24
money 610
postal services 610
telephone services 610-11
tourist information 611
travel to/from 611-12
travel within 612
visas 611
Buaya Sangkut Falls 261-2
Buddhist cremation rites 519, 523
Bugis Street 517
Bujang Valley, see Lembah Bujang
Bukit China 233
Bukit Fraser, see Fraser's Hill
Bukit Indah 289
Bukit Kayu Hitam 214-15
Bukit Lambir 396
Bukit Larut 164-6
Bukit Malawati 131
Bukit Nanas Forest Reserve 91
Bukit Pantu 396
Bukit Patoi 608
Bukit Peradayan 608-9
Bukit Subok Forest Recreation Park 597
Bukit Teraja 605
Bukit Teresik 288

Bukit Tiban National Park 335

Bukit Timah Nature Reserve 523

Bumbun Belau 288

Bumbun Cegar Anjing 288

Bumbun Kumbang 288

Bumbun Tabing 288

Bumbun Tahan 288

Bumbun Yong 288

burial rituals 52, 123

Burmese Pools 163

bus travel
to/from Bandar Seri Begawan 602
to/from Kuala Lumpur 115-17
to/from Sabah 433
to/from Singapore 584
within Bandar Seri Begawan 602
within Brunei 612
within Kuala Lumpur 118
within Malaysia 116, 505-6
within Singapore 586

bushfires 69, 409-10

business hours
Brunei 609
Malaysia 486-7
Singapore 575

butterflies
Butterfly and Reptile Sanctuary 243
Butterfly Park & Insect Kingdom

526-7
Cameron Highlands Butterfly
Farm 154

Gunung Mulu National Park 410
Mt Kinabalu 439
Penang Butterfly Farm 191
Poring Hot Springs 446-7
Taman Rama Rama 89

Butterworth 172

C
Cameron Bharat Tea Plantation 153
Cameron Highlands 150-9, 151
activities 154-5
attractions 153-4
food 158
tourist information 153
tours 155-6
travel to/from 158-9
travel within 159
trekking 154-5
camping 482, 549
Canada Hill 399
Candi Bukit Batu Pahat 199
canopy walkways
Danum Valley Conservation
Area 474

Forestry Research Institute of
Malaysia (FRIM) 124
Poring Hot Springs 446
Sungai Liang Forest Recreation
Park 605
Taman Negara 288, 9
Ulu Temburong National Park 608
canoeing, see kayaking, white-water
rafting
Cape Rachado Forest Reserve 224
car travel 506-7, 587
Carlsberg Sky Tower 527
Carson’s Falls 441
carvings, see rock carvings
cash 494, 579-80
Castle, Kellie’s 150
Cat Museum 343
cat statues 344
cathedrals, see also churches
Cathedral of the Good Shepherd 516
St Andrew’s Cathedral 516
cats 62
Causeway bridge 249
caves, see also caving
Bat Caves 446
Batu Caves 123-4
Batu Punggul 451-2
Cave Temples 145
Clearwater Cave 407
Deer Cave 407, 361
Fairy Cave 376
Gomantong Caves 470
Great Cave 394
Gua Charas 279-80
Gua lkan 331
Gua Kelam 217
Gua Musang 331
Gua Wang Burma 217
Kek Look Tong 147-54
Kris Cave 331
Lang’s Cave 407
Madai Caves 476
Niah Caves 393, 394-5
Painted Cave 393, 395
Paka Cave 442
Perak Tong 145-7
Sam Poh Tong 147
Sarawak Chamber 406, 408-9
Simud Putih 470
Sleeping Buddha Cave 280
Stepping Stone Cave 331
temples 145
Temple Cave 123
Traders' Cave 394
Wind Cave 376

Index (B-C) 643

caving 484
Batu Caves 123-4
Fairy Cave 376
Great Cave 394
Gua Charas 279-80
Gua Musang 331
Gunung Mulu National Park 408-9
Kuching 345
Lang’s Cave 407
national parks 66
Niah Caves 394-418
safety 485
Sarawak Chamber 408-9
Show Caves 407
Taman Negara 287
Templer Park 124
tours 400
Traders’ Cave 394
cell phones
Malaysia 495
Singapore 580
cemeteries, see also tombs
Commonwealth Allied War
Cemetery 163
Kranji War Cemetery 524
Labuan War Cemetery 456
Central Singapore 538, 539
Changi 520-2
Changi Airport 585
Changi Museum & Chapel 521
Changi Village 521
Chap Goh Meh 490
Charah Caves, see Gua Charas
Cheng Ho Cultural Museum 234
Cheng Hoon Teng Temple 233
Cheng Ming 490
Cheong Fatt Tze Mansion 178
Cherating 280-3, 281
children, travel with 487, 531-2
food 75
health 622
itineraries 27
Kuala Lumpur 98
Chinatown Heritage Centre 517
Chinese Gardens 525
Chinese History Museum 342
Chinese medicine 573
Chinese New Year 490, 528
Chinese opera 56
Chingay 528
Chithirai Vishu 528
Chitty people 234
Chow Kit Market 114
Christ Church 231, 232, 235, 33, 357
Christmas Day 529

X3ANI



INDEX

644 Index (C-E)

churches, see also cathedrals
Armenian Church 516
Christ Church 231, 232, 235, 33, 357
Joseph'’s Church 516
St Paul's Church 227
St Peter's Church 233
cinema 58-9, 111, 568, 6
civets 62
climate 18
air travel 500
Brunei 609
Malaysia 487-8
Singapore 577
climbing, see mountain climbing, rock
climbing
clouded leopard 63
Colonial architecture 145
Commonwealth Allied War Cemetery 163
conservation, see environmental issues
consulates
Brunei 609
Malaysia 489
Singapore 577
cooking courses 20, 76, 98, 324, 532-3
Coral Bay 140
coral preservation 485
costs 19
courses 488
arts 97, 98
batik 281, 324, 343
cooking 20, 76, 98, 324, 532-3
crafts 98
dancing 533
language 20, 98
meditation 98
pewtersmithing 533
crafts 57-8, see also individual crafts
Arts & Handicrafts Centre 597
courses 98
internet resources 57
shopping 113, 187-8, 327, 365,
571-2
credit cards 493, 579
fraud 488
phones 580
cremation rites, Buddhist 519, 523
Crocker Range National Park 421, 447
Cukai 305-6
cultural considerations 45-59
burial rituals 52
food 77

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

internet resources 50

longhouses 45, 374

mosques 497

photography 494

responsible diving 485

women travellers 497, 581, 611
cultural villages

Malay Cultural Village 521

Monsopiad Cultural Village 435-6

Sarawak Cultural Village 371
currency 494, 579
customs regulations 488, 576
cutaneous larva migrans 616
cycling

Malaysia 484, 505

Miri 400

mountain biking 529

Singapore 529, 586

tours 235, 427

D
dam constructions 68
Damai 370-2
dance 55-6, 570, 55
Danum Valley Conservation Area
474-81
De Chalet Ranchan Recreational
Park 378
Death Marches 464
deep vein thrombosis (DVT) 615
Deepavali 491, 529Deer Cave 407, 361
deforestation 67-8
Batang Baram 405
Kelabit Highlands 414
Sarawak 389
Sungai Kinabatangan 472
dehydration 620
dengue fever 616
departure tax 458, 499, 611
Dhammikarama Burmese Buddhist
Temple 180
diarrhoea 619
diphtheria 614
disabled travellers 496, 577
diving 484-5, see also snorkelling
etiquette 485
health 619-20
Miri 400
national parks 66
Pulau Aur 259, 259-60
Pulau Dayang 259-60
Pulau Kapas 309
Pulau Lang Tengah 312
Pulau Layang Layang 437
Pulau Mantanani 459

Pulau Payar Marine Park 209
Pulau Perhentian 314-15
Pulau Redang 310
Pulau Sibu 259
Pulau Sipadan 477, 478
Pulau Tioman 268
safety 485
Sarawak 400
Semporna 476-7
Seribuat Archipelago 258
Tawau 478
tours 427
wrecks 259, 268, 400, 459
dolphins 265, 526
Dragon Boat Festival 237, 490, 528
Dragonhoat Racing 530
drama 55-6
drinks 20, 73
driving, see car travel, individual modes
of transport
drugs 29, 488, 576, 578, 609
drum music 56-7, 93
Dr Sun Yat Sen’s Penang Base 179
dugongs 63
Kota Kinabalu 427
Pulau Mantanani 459
Underwater World (Sentosa
Island) 526
Dungun 306
Durian Perangin 208
durians 73, 190
dynamite fishing 434, 457

E
East Coast House 330
East Coast Park 521
East India Company 33-4
Eastern & Oriental Hotel 167, 184
economy 28, 29, 41-2, 44, 47-8
causeway bridge 249
Petronas 47
ecotourism, see environmental issues,
responsible travel
electricity 483, 576, 609
elephants 63
Kuala Gandah Elephant
Conservation Centre 296
Tabin Wildlife Reserve 476
Taman Negara 285, 287
embassies
Brunei 609-10
Malaysia 489
Singapore 577
Emerald Bay 140
Emerald Hill 520

emergency services, see also inside
front cover
Brunei 593
Jerantut 283
Melaka 232
Mersing 255
Pulau Langkawi 204
Sibu 382
Singapore 577
Empire Hotel & Country Club 603-4
employment 28, 29, 46
Endau 274
Endau-Rompin National Park 260, 261
environmental issues 67-9
air pollution 69, 619
Bakun Dam 388
books 65, 66, 67, 68
climate 500
coral preservation 485
deforestation 389, 414
diving 485
dynamite fishing 434, 457
endangered species 63
erosion 69, 152
indigenous people 68
internet resources 60, 67, 68, 500
national parks 65-9, 265, 287
palm oil 65
snorkelling 485
erosion 69, 152
Esplanade - Theatres On the Bay
515, 360
etiquette, see cultural considerations
exchange rates, see inside front cover

F

Fairy Cave 376

Far East Plaza 575, 357

fax services 494, 580

ferry travel, see boat travel

Festa de San Pedro 490

Festa San Juan 237

Festa San Pedro 237

Festa Santa Cruz 237

festivals, see also individual cities,
countries
Baleh-Kapit Raft Safari 386
bird-singing contest 324
Birthday of the God of War 490, 528
Birthday of the Goddess of Mercy 490
Birthday of the Jade Emperor 490
Birthday of the Monkey God 490,

528,529
Birthday of the Queen of Heaven
490,528

Borneo Cultural Festival 382

Chap Goh Meh 490

Cheng Ming 490

Chinese New Year 490, 528

Chithirai Vishu 490

Deepavali 491, 529

Dragon Boat Festival 237, 490

Festa de San Pedro 490

Festa San Juan 237

Festa San Pedro 237

Festa Santa Cruz 237

Festival of the Hungry Ghosts
491,529

Festival of the Nine Emperor Gods
491,529

Festival of the Seven Sisters 491

Flora Fest 98

Gawai Dayak 386, 490

Guru Nanak's Birthday 491

Hari Raya Puasa 529

Kampong Fest 98

Kantha Sashti 491

Kartikai Deepam 491

kite festival 324

KL International Tower Jump 98

Malaysia Fest 98

Malaysian Grand Prix 490

Mariamman Festival 234

Miri Cultural Heritage Week 400

Miri International Jazz Festival 400

Mooncake Festival 491, 529

Navarathri 491

Panguni Uttiram 490

Puja Ketek 491

Rainforest World Music Festival
345,491

Ramadan 490

Sarawak Regatta 345

Shopping Carnival 98

Singapore Arts Festival 528

Singapore International Film
Festival 568

Songkran Festival 490

Sri Krishna Jayanti 490

Sri Rama Navami 490

Sultan of Brunei's Birthday 598

Thaipusam 52, 181, 490, 528, 598

Thai Pongal 490

Thimithi (Fire-Walking Ceremony)
491,529

Vinayagar Chaturthi 491

Wesak Day 330, 490

Winter Solstice Festival 491

filariasis 616
film, see cinema

Index (E-G) 645

fireflies 131, 132
fires 69, 409-10
fishing
environmental issues 434, 457
Taman Negara 289
Tasik Kenyir 305
flea markets, see markets
flora 65-9, see also individual species
Flora Fest 98
flying foxes 62-3
folk medicine 622
food 20, 70-2, 77-80, 9, 71, 73, 351,
352,355
books 70, 71,72, 73,75, 76
children, travel with 75
cultural considerations 77
customs 76
festivals 73-4
hawker centres 556
internet resources 75
mamak 76
taxes 78
tours 533
For Art's Sake! 529
Forestry Research Institute of Malaysia
124
forts
AFamosa 228, 229, 231
Fort Alice 379
Fort Atlingsburg 131
Fort Canning Park 515
Fort Cornwallis 177
Fort Hose 404
Fort Margherita 343
Fort Siloso 526
Fort Sylvia 385
Kota Belanda 140
Kota Kuala Kedah 203
Kota Masuri 206
Kuala Selangor 131
Lukut Fort 225
Maharaja Lela’s fort 137
Padang Matsirat 206
St John's Fort 234-5
Fountain of Wealth 519
Fraser's Hill (Bukit Fraser) 126-8, 127
fruit bats 62-3

G

galleries, see also museums
Alpha Utara Gallery 179
Galeri Sultan Azlan Shah 160
Kuala Lumpur 113
National Art Gallery 92
Ng Eng Teng Gallery 524

X3ANI



INDEX

646 Index (G-H)

galleries continued
Singapore City Gallery 518
South & Southeast Asian Gallery 524
\Weapons Gallery 323
gardens, see also parks
Botanical Gardens 189
Chinese Gardens 525
Japanese Gardens 525
Lake Gardens 89-91
Mandai Orchid Gardens 522
National Orchid Garden 520, 11
Sabah Zoological & Botanical
Park 436
Singapore Botanic Gardens 520,
355,511
Taman Bunga Raya 89
Taman Orkid 89
Taman Tasik Taiping 162
Gawai Dayak 386, 490
gay travellers 491-2, 577-8
venues 112, 569
Gelanggang Seni 324
Genting Highlands 125-6
geography 60
geology 60, 438
Georgetown 173-88, 174, 10, 11, 356
accommodation 182-4
activities 181
attractions 176-80
entertainment 187
festivals 181-2
food 184-7
internet access 176
medical services 176
shopping 187-8
tourist information 176
tours 181, 180
Geylang 520-1
ghost (snaggle-toothed), see Bigfoot
giant leatherback turtles 63, 64, 306-7
giardiasis 619
gibhons 61
gods, see mythology
Golden Beach 393
golf
Brunei 597-8
Fraser's Hill (Bukit Fraser) 126
Mount Kinabalu Golf Club 445
Pulau Langkawi 205
Royal Selangor Golf Course 485
Singapore 529-30

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

Gomantong Caves 464, 470

Good Friday 528

Government 41

Grand Prix circuit 128

graves, see cemeteries, tombs

Great Cat of Kuching 344

Great Cave 394

Great Singapore Sale 528

green turtles 64, 64

Gua Charas 279-80

Gua lkan 331

Gua Kelam 217

Gua Musang 331

Gua Wang Burma 217

guano 394

guesthouses 483

Gunung Apad Runan 418

Gunung Api 406

Gunung Buda National Park 335

Gunung Gading 377

Gunung Gading National Park 335, 377

Gunung Hijau 165

Gunung Jerai 199-200

Gunung Ledang 255

Gunung Machinchang 207

Gunung Mulu National Park 335, 400,
405-8, 406, 12, 361

Gunung Murud 415

Gunung Penrissen 375-6

Gunung Perigi 377

Gunung Raya 208

Gunung Santubong 371

Gunung Serapi 373

Gunung Stong 331

Gunung Subis 393

Gunung Tahan 288, 289

Guru Nanak's Birthday 491

H
Hainan Temple 179
Hajjah Fatimah Mosque 519
handicrafts, see crafts
Hang Kasturi’s Tomb 236
Hari Raya Aidilfitri 598
Hari Raya Haji 529
Hari Raya Puasa 529
Hassanal Bolkiah National Stadium 597
Haw Par Villa 524
hawksbill turtles 64
haze, the 69
Headhunters' Trail 409
health 613-23, see also emergency
Services
books 615
children, travel with 622

costs 615-16
drinking water 619
insect bites 621
insurance 492-3, 613
internet resources 615
leeches 620
stings 621
vaccinations 613-14
women travellers 622-3

heatstroke 620-1

hepatitis 614-16

heritage buildings 92

hides, see also salt licks
Bumbun Belau 288
Bumbun Cegar Anjing 288
Bumbun Kumbang 288
Bumbun Tabing 288
Bumbun Tahan 288
Bumbun Yong 288
Taman Negara 287

hiking, see jungle trekking, trekking,
walking

hill stations
Cameron Highlands 150
Bukit Larut 164-6
Fraser's Hill (Bukit Fraser) 126-8, 127
Genting Highlands 125
Gunung Jerai 199-200

hill-tribe communities, see indigenous
peoples

Hinduism 51

history 30-44
hooks 30, 34, 36, 37
Borneo 35
British era 33-4, 35-6
Death Marches 464
Dutch period 33
early empires 30-1
economy 36
Federation 37
Independence 38-9
internet resources 37
Konfrontasi 39, 334, 415
Mahathir years 40-1
Malay Emergency 37-44
Melaka empire 31
New Economic Policy 40
Portuguese era 32-3
prehistory 30
racial policies 39-40
Singapore 513
Straits settlement 34
WWII 36-7, 464

hitching 508, 587

HIV 616

HMS Prince of Wales 268
HMS Repulse 268

Ho, Cheng 228

holidays 492, 578, 610
Holland Village 524
homestays 422

hornbills, Rhinoceros 64, 365, 351

horse riding 436

hostels 483

hot springs
Air Hangat Village 208
Paring Hot Springs 446-7
Tawau Hills Park 481

hotels 483

Hussein of Johor 235

|
Iban people 379, 608
Ibrahim, Anwar 28-9
ikat 58
Images of Singapore 526, 359
immigration 48-9
Bangar 607
Georgetown 176
Johor Bahru 249
Kota Kinabalu 425
Kuala Lumpur 86
Kuantan 276
Kuching 341
Pengkalan Kubor 330
indigenous peoples 30, 38
Banggi 461
Batek 285, 295
Berawan 410, 411
Chitty 234
environmental issues 68
Iban 379, 608
Jakun 280
Kelabit 417
Minangkabau people 223
native land rights 411

Orang Asli 24, 38, 58, 124, 280,

287,324
Orang Ulu 372
Penan 410, 415
Peranakan 49, 52

Indo-Chinese (Malaysian) tigers 63

influenza 616
insect bites 621
insurance

car 507

health 613

travel 492-3
International Bird Race 126
internet access 493, 578

internet resources 21
accommodation 482
air tickets 499-500, 582
arts 53, 55
Brunei 595
cinema 59
crafts 57
environmental issues 60, 67, 68, 500
food 75
health 615
history 37
Malaysia 493
media 50
Singapore 578
theatre 55
travel advisories 488
wildlife 63
Ipoh 144-50, 146
Islam 31-44, 50
architecture 89
cultural considerations 45, 46
politics 42-3
Islamic Arts Museum 88
Islamic Family Law Bill 216
islands, see Pulau
Istana 520
Istana Balai Besar 324
Istana Batu 323
Istana Budaya 89, 113
Istana Bukit Serene 250
Istana Hula 160
Istana Iskandariah 159
Istana Jahar 323
Istana Kenangan 160
Istana Kota 160
Istana Lama 223
Istana Nurul Iman 604
Istana Tengku Long 304
itineraries 16, 22-7, see also individual
destinations, planning

J

Jakun people 280

Jalan Lintang 369

Jalan Petaling 114

Jalan Telok Limau 369

Jame'Asr Hassanal Bolkiah Mosque 603
Janing Barat Plateau 261
Japanese B encephalitis 614, 617
Japanese Gardens 525

Jefri, Prince 604

Jelawang Jungle Park 330-1
jellyfish stings 621

Jerantut 283-5, 284

Jerudong Park Playground 603

Index (H-K) 647

jet lag 615
jet-skiing 193
Joaquim, Agnes 516
Johor 245-62, 246
Johor Bahru 247-54, 248
accommodation 250-1
food 251-2
internet access 249
medical services 249
shopping 252
tourist information 249
travel to/from 252-3
travel within 253-4
Joseph'’s Church 516
Jungle Railway 330-1
jungle trekking 485-6
4WD trips 324
Bario Loop 418
Belaga 387
Danum Valley Conservation Area 474
environmental issues 377
Gunung Mulu National Park 408
Jelawang Jungle Park 330-1
Kelabit Highlands 414-15, 414
Kenong Rimba State Park 295
Kuala Belait 606
Malaysia 485-6
Penan Treks 415
Pinnacles, The 408, 359
planning 337, 486
Pulau Jerejak 190
Pulau Perhentian 315
Pulau Tioman 263
responsible trekking 337
Santubong Peninsula 371
Sarawak 337, 408
Singapore 530
Taman Negara 287, 289
tours 290, 324, 400, 410
Jurong Bird Park 525
Jurong Reptile Park 525

K

Kabili-Sepilok rainforest reserve 467
kain songket 57-8
Kalimantan loop 415
Kampong Fest 98

Kampung Annah Rais 375
Kampung Ayer 595, 363
Kampung Baru 91, 110, 418
Kampung Benuk 375
Kampung Bota Kiri 136
Kampung Chitty 234
Kampung Gayu 375
Kampung Jenang 307

X3ANI



INDEX

648 Index (K-L)

Kampung Kuala Tahan 291
Kampung Pasir Salak 136
Kangar 215-16
Kantha Sashti 491
Kapit 384-7, 385
Kartikai Deepam 491
Katong 521
kayaking 486, see also white-water
rafting
Cherating 280
Kuching 345
Sarawak 372
Kedah 197, 198-215, 197
Keith, Agnes 463
Kek Lok Si Temple 189, 8, 362
Kek Look Tong 147-54
Kelabit Highlands 414-18, 414
Kelabit people 417
Kelantan 319-31, 320, 329
Kellie’s Castle 150
Kemaman 305-6
Kemasik 306
Keningau 449
Kenong Rimba State Park 295
Kenyir Dam 304
Khoo Kongsi 178, 8
kickboxing 530
Kinabalu International Climbathon 443
Kinabalu National Park 421, 437-47,
438,354
accommodation 442-4
climbing trails 440-2
food 444
information 438-9
travel to/from 444
Kipungit Waterfalls 446
kites 58, 209, 324, 530, 10
KL International Tower Jump 98
Klang 130
Klang Valley 129-32
Klang Valley Transport 119
KLCC 88, 100
KLIA 499
Kolam Sebubong 393
Kompleks Dayabumi 89
Kompleks Muzium Negeri
Terengganu 304
Kompleks Sejarah Pasir Salak 136
Konfrontasi 39, 334, 415
Kong Meng San Phor Kark See
Monastery 523

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

Kota Belanda 140
Kota Belud 459
Kota Bharu 321-8, 322, 10, 352
Kota Kinabalu 423-33, 424
accommodation 427-9
attractions 426-7
entertainment 431
food 429-30
internet access 425
tourist information 425
tours 427
travel to/from 432-3
travel within 433
Kota Kinabalu City Bird Sanctuary 426
Kota Kuala Kedah 203
Kota Mahsuri 206
Kranji War Cemetery 524
Kris Cave 331
Kristang 235
Kuah 205-6
Kuala Balai 590
Kuala Belait 606-7
Kuala Belalong Rainforest Field Studies
Centre 608
Kuala Besut 312-13
Kuala Gandah Elephant Conservation
Centre 296
Kuala Jasin 261, 262
Kuala Kangsar 159-61, 160
Kuala Kedah 203
Kuala Keniam 289
Kuala Lipis 293-5
Kuala Lumpur 82-120, 84-5, 91, 100,
119, 81, 363, 350
accommodation 99-104
attractions 88-93
Chinatown 88, 90
entertainment 111-13
festivals 98
food 104-9
history 83
internet access 86
itineraries 87
Kampung Baru 91
KLCC 88, 100
medical services 87
shopping 113-15
tourist information 87
tours 95-7, 98, 95, 96
travel to/from 115-117
travel within 117-20
Kuala Lumpur International Airport 499
Kuala Lurah 605
Kuala Penyu 454
Kuala Perlis 216

Kuala Pilah 223-4
Kuala Selangor 131-2
Kuala Sepetang 166
Kuala Terengganu 299-303, 300
Kuala Trenggan 289
Kuan Im Thong Hood Cho Temple 516
Kuan Yew, Lee 29, 34, 39, 44, 513
Kuan Yin pagoda 382
Kuan Yin Teng 178
Kuantan 276-9, 277
Kubah National Park 335, 372-3
Kuching 339-68, 340, 351, 363
accommodation 345-7
attractions 342-5
entertainment 348-65
festivals 345
food 347-8
internet access 341
medical services 341
shopping 365
tourist information 342
tours 345
travel to/from 365-7
travel within 367-8
Kuching Mosque 344, 11
Kudat 459-60
Kusu Island 527, 529

L
Laban Rata 442
Labi 605-6
Labuan Bird Park 457
Labuan marine park 457
Labuan War Cemetery 456
Labuk Bay Proboscis Monkey
Sanctuary 469
Lahad Datu 473-4
Lake Gardens 89-91
Lake Titiwangsa 92
Lambir Hills National Park 336, 396-7
Langanan Waterfall 447
Langkasuka 31
Langkawi Bird Paradise 206
Lang’s Cave 407
language 30, 48, 49, 74, 624-30, 631-2
courses 20, 98
food vocabulary 77-80
Iban 379
Kelabit 417
Kristang 235
langurs 61
Lata Berkoh 289
Lata Iskandar 152
Latak Waterfall 396
Lawas 413-14

Layang Layang 441, 441-2
Lazarus Island 528
leatherhack turtles, giant 63, 64, 306-7
Lee Kong Chian Art Museum 524
leeches 620
legal matters 32, 493, 578, 579, 610
Lembah Bujang 199
Leong San See Temple 518-19
Leonowens, Thomas 177
leopards 62, 63, 285
Leptospirosis 617
leshian travellers 491-2, 577-8
venues 112, 569
Lian Shan Shuang Lin Monastery 523
Limbang 412-13
literature 19, 53-4, see also hooks
lizards, monitor 64, 265, 360
Loagan Bunut National Park 336, 404
logging, see deforestation
Long Lellang 415
Long Semiang 388
longhouses
Bario Asal 415-16
Batang Duri 608
Batang Rejang 380
Bavanggazo 460
Belaga 387-8
Bidayuh 374-6
cultural considerations 45, 374
cultural performances 336
Iban 605
Kampung Annah Rais 375
Kampung Benuk 375
Kampung Gayu 375
Kayan 387-8
Kejaman 388
Kelabit 414
Kenyah 387-8, 414
Kuching 345
Lahanan 388
Long Selaban 404
Long Semiang 388
Malaysian Borneo 483-4
Maranjak 460
Marudi 404
Matunggung 460
Misompuru 460
Orang Ulu 372
Pa Berang 418
Pa Mada 418
Pa Ukat 416
Pa Umor 416
permits 335, 399-404
Pongugadan 460
Ramudu 418

Rejang 380
Rungus 460
Sabah 460
Sarawak 374, 357
Serian 378
Tasik Chini 280
tours 387, 460
Loo Pun Hong 179
Lost World of Tambun 150
Luagan Lalak Forest Reserve 593, 605
Lubok Simpon 289
Lukut Fort 225
Lumut 137-8
Lundu 376-7

M
Ma’ Daerah Turtle Sanctuary 307
Mabul 477-8
macaques 61
Bako National Park 369, 371
Pulau Sapi 435-41
Pulau Tioman 265
Sungai Kinabatangan 471
Taman Negara Perlis 217
MacRitchie Reservoir 523
Madai Caves 476
magazines 576
Maharaja Lela's fort 137
Mahathir, Mohamad 28, 40-1, 43
Makam Di-Raja 597
Malabar Muslim Jama-Ath Mosque 520
Malacca, see Melaka (state)
malaria 617-18
Malay College 160
Malay Cultural Village 521
Malay Emergency 37-8
Malay Heritage Centre 519
Malay Technology Museum 596
Malaysia 82-510, 499
accommodation 482-4
climate 487-8
embassies 489
festivals 489-91
geography 60
history 30-43
holidays 492
internet resources 493
itineraries 23
money 489, 493-4
postal services 494
telephone services 494-5
tourism information 496
visas 335, 421, 496-7, 581
Malaysia Fest 98
Malaysian Borneo, see Sabah, Sarawak

Index (L-M) 649

Malaysian Grand Prix 490
Maliau Basin Conservation Area 475-6
Maliau Falls 475
Maludam National Park 336
mamak 76
Mandai Orchid Gardens 522
mangroves 65, 360
Matang Mangrove Forest Reserve 166
Rajang Mangroves National Park 336
Mantanani Islands 427
maps 493, 579, 610
Marang 307-8, 308
Maranjak 460
marbled cat 62
Mariamman Festival 234
marine parks 66
Labuan marine park 457
Pulau Kapas 308-9
Pulau Payar Marine Park 209
Pulau Perhentian 313-18, 314
Pulau Redang 310
Pulau Tioman 265-74, 266
Semporna Islands Marine Park 477-8
Seribuat Archipelago 258-62
Tun Sakaran Marine Park 421, 477-8
Tunku Abdul Rahman (TAR)
National Park 434-5
Maritime Museum 234
markets
Geylang Serai Market 521
Jalan Petaling 114
Kampung Baru 110
Kota Belud 459
Kota Bharu 327
Kuala Lumpur 110, 114
Kuching 344
Pudu Market 114
Saberkas Weekend Market 399
Serian 378
Sikuati 460
Singapore 572
martial arts 56
Marudi 404-5
Masjid Jamek 92
Masjid Kampung Laut 328
Masjid Kapitan Keling 179
Masjid Negara 93
Masjid Sultan Salahuddin Abdul Aziz
Shah 130
Masjid Tengku Tengah Zaharah 304
Masjid Tranquerah 235
Masjid Ubudiah 159
Mass Rapid Transport (MRT) 587
massage 531
Matang Mangrove Forest Reserve 166

X3ANI



INDEX

650 Index (M)

Matang Wildlife Centre 373
Matunggung 460
measles 614, 618
measures 483, 576, see also inside
front cover
Medan Portugis 234
media 49-50, 50, 579
medical procedures 533
medicine
Chinese 573
folk 622
traditional 622
meditation courses 98
Melaka (city) 229-43, 230, 7
accommodation 237-9
entertainment 242
food 239-41
shopping 242
tours 235-6, 236
travel to/from 242-3
travel within 242-3
Melaka (state) 227-44, 228
Melinau Gorge 409
Menara KL 89, 91
Menara Maybank 89
Mengkahong Water Village 458
mengkuang 57-8
meningitis 614
Merang 310
Merapok 455
Merdeka Square Walking Tour 95
Merimbun Heritage Park 593, 605
meromictic lake 191
Mersing 255-8, 256
Mesilau Nature Resort 444-5
metalwork 58
metric conversions 483, 576, see
alsoinside front cover
Minangkabau people 223
Miri 397-404, 398
Miri Cultural Heritage Week 400
Miri International Jazz Festival 400
Misompuru 460
mobile phones
Malaysia 495
Singapore 580
monasteries
Kong Meng San Phor Kark See
Monastery 523
Lian Shan Shuang Lin
Monastery 523

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

money 19, see also individual countries,

inside front cover
monitor lizards 64, 265, 360

monkeys 61-2, 415, see also individual

species
Bako National Park 369, 371
Labuk Bay Proboscis Monkey
Sanctuary 469
Pulau Ranggu 604
Pulau Sapi 435-41
Pulau Tioman 265
Singapore Zoo 522
Sungai Klias 454
Sungai Kinabatangan 471
Taman Negara Perlis 217
Monsopiad Cultural Village 435-6
moon moths 439
Mooncake Festival 491, 529
mosques
Acheen St Mosque 178
Hajjah Fatimah Mosque 519
Jame’Asr Hassanal Bolkiah
Mosque 603
Kuching Mosque 344, 11
Malabar Muslim Jama-Ath
Mosque 520
Masjid Jamek 92
Masjid Kampung Laut 328
Masjid Negara 93
Masjid Sultan Salahuddin Abdul
Aziz Shah 130

Masjid Tengku Tengah Zaharah 304

Masjid Tranquerah 235
Masjid Ubudiah 159

Omar Ali Saifuddien Mosque 595-6,

12,39, 353
State Mosque (Kota Kinabalu)
426-32
Sultan Abu Bakar Mosque 250
moths, moon 439
motion sickness 615
motorcycle travel 506-7
Mt Faber 524
Mt Kinabalu 437, 441, 8, 354
Mt Trus Madi 448-9
mountain biking 529, see also cycling
mountain climbing 486
Gunung Ledang 255
Gunung Mulu Trail 409
Gunung Penrissen 375-6
Gunung Tahan 288, 289
Kinabalu International
Climbathon 443
Mt Kinabalu 440-2
national parks 66

planning 440
tours 400
Muar 254
Muka Head 191
Mukah 389-90
Multimedia Super Corridor 28, 41, 47
mumps 614
museums, see also galleries
Asian Civilisations Museum 514, 10
Baha-Nonya Heritage Museum 233
Battle Box Museum 515
Brunei Museum 596
Cat Museum 343
Changi Museum & Chapel 521
Cheng Ho Cultural Museum 234
Chinatown Heritage Centre 517
Chinese History Museum 342
Images of Singapore 526
Islamic Arts Museum 88
Istana Batu 323
Istana Jahar 323
Kapit Museum 385
Kompleks Muzium Negeri
Terengganu 304
Lee Kong Chian Art Museum 524
Malay Technology Museum 596
Maritime Museum 234
Muzium Arkeologi 199
Muzium Islam 323
Muzium Islam Sarawak 342
Muzium Negeri 201, 221
Muzium Perak 163
National Museum (Kuala
Lumpur) 93
Naval Museum 234
Niah Archaeology Museum 394-5
NUS Museums 524
Orang Asli Museum 124
Penang Islamic Museum 178
Penang Museum 177
Penang War Museums 190
Raffles Museum of Biodiversity
Research 525
Royal Abu Bakar Museum 249-50
Royal Regalia Museum 596-7
Sabah Museum 426
Sarawak Museum 342
Singapore Art Museum 515

music 56-7

courses 98

festivals 93, 345, 400, 491
live 568-70

shopping 573

Tugu Drum Circle 93

Mutamariman Temple 234

Muzium Arkeologi 199
Muzium Islam 323
Muzium Islam Sarawak 342
Muzium Negeri 201, 221
Muzium Perak 163
mythology 51

Gunung Ledang 255

Haw Par Villa 524

Pulau Langkawi 206

N
Nakawan Range 217
National Art Gallery 92
National Library of Malaysia 86, 89
National Museum (Kuala Lumpur) 93
National Orchid Garden 520, 11
national parks 65-9, see also marine
parks, reserves, wildlife sanctuaries
Bako National Park 335, 368-70
Batang Ai National Park 335, 379-80
Batang Rejang 380-8
Brunei 593
Bukit Tiban National Park 335
costs 421-2
Crocker Range National Park
421, 447
Endau-Rompin National Park 260
environmental issues 65-9
Gunung Buda National Park 335
Gunung Gading National Park
335,377
Gunung Mulu National Park 335,
405-8
itineraries 27
Kinabalu National Park 421, 437-47,
438,354
Kubah National Park 335, 372-3
Lambir Hills National Park 336,
396-7
Loagan Bunut National Park 336, 404
Maludam National Park 336
Merimbun Heritage Park 593
Niah National Park 336, 393-6, 363
Penang National Park 191
Pulau Redang 310
Pulau Tiga National Park 421, 454-5
Pulau Tioman 265
Pulong Tau National Park 336,
414,415
Rajang Mangroves National Park 336
Sabah 421-2
Sarawak 335-6
Similajau National Park 336, 392-3
Talang-Satang National Park
336, 378

Taman Alam Kuala Selangor 123

Taman Negara 263

Taman Negara Perlis 197, 217

Tanjung Datu National Park 336,
378

Tasek Merimbun 605

Tawau Hills Park 421

Tunku Abdul Rahman (TAR)

National Park 421, 434-5
Turtle Islands National Park 421,
464, 469-70
Ulu Temburong National Park
593, 608
National Planetarium 89-91
native land rights 411
Native Orchid Centre 451
Naval Museum 234
Navarathri 491, 529
Nawa Sari Spa 207
Negeri Sembilan 218-26, 219
New Foochow 380
newspapers 50, 483, 576, 609
Ng Eng Teng Gallery 524
Nguyen Tuong Van 29
Niah Archaeology Museum 394-5
Niah Caves 394-5
Niah National Park 336, 393-6, 400
Night Safari 522
North Borneo Railway 426
NUS Museums 524

O
olive ridley turtles 64
Omar Ali Saifuddien Mosque 595-6,
12,39, 353
opera 56, 567
Orang Asli people 24, 38, 58, 124, 280,
281,324
Orang Ulu people 372
orang-utans 61, 5, 61, 349
Batang Ai National Park 379-80
Matang Wildlife Centre 373
Poring Hot Springs 446-7
Sabah Zoological & Botanical
Park 436
Semenggoh Wildlife Rehabilitation
Centre 373-4
Sepilok Orang-Utan Rehabilitation
Centre 467-9
Sungai Kinabatangan 471
Singapore Zoo 522
Orchard Road 544, 545, 546
orchids 65
Crocker Range National Park 447
Fort Margherita 343

Index (M-P) 651

Joaquim, Agnes 516

Kubah National Park 373

Maliau Basin Conservation Area 475
Mandai Orchid Gardens 522

Mt Kinabalu 439

National Orchid Garden 520

Native Orchid Centre 451

Penang Hill 189

Poring Hot Springs 446-7

Sabah Agricultural Park 451
Singapore Botanic Gardens 520, 355
Taman Negara 285

Tasik Kenyir 304

Titi Kerawang 191

Ostrich Farm, Port Dickson 225

P

Pa Berang 416, 418
Pa Dali 418

Pa Mada 418

Pa Main 418

Pa Tik 415

Pa Ukat 416

Pa Umor 416
Padang Besar 217
Padang Matsirat 206
Padang Merdeka 323
pagodas

Ban Po Thar 189

Kuan Yin pagoda 382

Pagoda of 10,000 Buddhas 523

Ten Thousand Buddhas Pagoda 189
Tuaran 458

Pahang 263-96, 264

Painted Cave 393, 395

Pak Lah, see Badawi, Abdullah
Paka 306

Paka Cave 442

palaces

Istana 520

Istana Balai Besar 324
Istana Batu 323

Istana Bukit Serene 250
Istana Hula 160

Istana Iskandariah 159
Istana Kenangan 160
Istana Kota 160

Istana Lama 223

Istana Nurul Iman 604
Istana Tengku Long 304
Royal Abu Bakar Museum 249-50

palm oil 65
pangolins 62
Panguni Uttiram 490
Pantai Aceh 190-1

X3ANI



INDEX

652 Index (P)

Pantai Cahaya Bulan 329
Pantai Cenang 206-7, 208, 355
Pantai Irama 329
Pantai Kok 207, 208
Pantai Pasir Hitam 208
Pantai Puteri Dewi 140
Pantai Seri Tujuh 329
Pantai Tengah 207, 208
panthers, black 62
Papar 436
Parameswara 228
parasailing 193
parasites 621
parks, see also gardens, marine parks,
national parks, reserves
Bukit Subok Forest Recreation
Park 597
De Chalet Ranchan Recreational
Park 378
East Coast Park 521
Fort Canning Park 515
Jelawang Jungle Park 330-1
Kenong Rimba State Park 295
Merimbun Heritage Park 605
Reservoir Park 345
Sabah Agricultural Park 451
Sabah Zoological & Botanical
Park 436
Sandakan Memorial Park 463-4
Sungai Liang Forest Recreation
Park 605
Taman Alam Kuala Selangor Nature
Park 131-2
Taman Peranginan Tasek 597
Taman Persiaran Damuan 604
Tawau Hills Park 481
Templer Park 124
Partners for Wetlands 472
Pasir Bogak 140
passports 497, 499
Pekan 274-6, 275
Pelabuhan Klang 130
Penan people 410, 415
treks 415
Penang 167-95, 168
Penang Bird Park 172
Penang Buddhist Association 180
Penang Butterfly Farm 191
Penang Islamic Museum 178
Penang Museum 177
Penang National Park 191

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

Penang War Museums 190
Pengkalan Kempas 224
Pengkalan Kubor 330
Penimbawan 458
Peradayan Forest Reserve 593,
608-9
Perak 133-66, 134
Perak Tong 145-7
Peranakan people 49
architecture 521
Bahba-Nonya Heritage Museum
221,233
performing arts 53, 55-6,
Perlis 215-17, 197
permits, see also passports, visas
longhouses 335, 399
Sabah 421
Sarawak 335
Pesta Datuk Charchar, see Mariamman
Festival
petroglyphs, see rock carvings
Petronas 47
Petronas Towers 88, 89, 5, 54, 356
pewtersmithing 533
photography 494
Pinang Peranakan Mansion 179
pink dolphins 526
Pinnacles, The 408, 359
piracy 32
planning 18-21, 489, 577, see
also itineraries
holidays 492, 578
trekking 337, 486
mountain climbing 440
plants 65-9, see also individual species
polio 614
politics 28-9
hooks 32
religion 42-3
pollution 69, 619
polygamy 216
Pondok Paka 441-2, 442
Ponggal 528
Pongugadan 460
population 28, 45, 48
Poring Hot Springs 446-7, 349
Port Dickson 224-6
postal services 494, 580, 610
Power Station 441
Prince Jefri 604
proboscis monkeys 61-2
Bako National Park 369
Labuk Bay Proboscis Monkey
Sanctuary 469
Pulau Ranggu 604

Sungai Kinabatangan 471
Sungai Klias 454

pua kumbu 58

Pudu Market 114

Puja Ketek 491

Pulau Aur 259-60

Pulau Balambangan 461

Pulau Banggi 461

Pulau Batam 584

Pulau Beras Basah 208

Pulau Besar 243-4, 258-9

Pulau Bintan 584

Pulau Dayang 259-60

Pulau Dayang Bunting 209

Pulau Duyung 300, 301

Pulau Gaya 434-5

Pulau Jerejak 189-90

Pulau Kalampunian Damit 454

Pulau Kapas 308-9

Pulau Ketam 130

Pulau Labuan 455-8

Pulau Lang Tengah 312

Pulau Langkawi 203-14, 204, 5, 10

Pulau Layang Layang 437, 364

Pulau Mamutik 435-41

Pulau Mantanani 459

Pulau Manukan 434

Pulau Pangkor 138-44, 139, 362

Pulau Payar Marine Park 209

Pulau Pemanggil 260-2

Pulau Penang, see Penang

Pulau Penyu, see Turtle Islands National
Park

Pulau Perhentian 313-18, 314, 7

Pulau Perhentian Besar, see Pulau
Perhentian

Pulau Perhentian Kecil, see Pulau
Perhentian

Pulau Pinang, see Penang

Pulau Ranggu 604

Pulau Rawa 259

Pulau Redang 310, 9

Pulau Sapi 435-41

Pulau Sibu 259

Pulau Sipadan 477, 358, 360

Pulau Sulug 435

Pulau Tiga National Park 421, 454-5

Pulau Tikus 195

Pulau Tinggi 259

Pulau Tioman 265-74, 266

Pulau Ubin 522

Pulau Ular (Snake Island), see Pulau
Kalampunian Damit

Pulong Tau National Park 336, 414,
415

puppets 55, 58, 324
Putrajaya 128-9

Q
Qing Ming Festival 528

R

rahies 614, 618

radio 483, 576, 609

Raffles Hotel 515, 7, 34

Raffles Museum of Biodiversity
Research 525

Raffles, Thomas Stanford 34, 247

rafflesias 65
Gunung Gading National Park 377
Paring Hot Springs 446-7
Pulong Tau National Park 415
Taman Negara 285
Tambunan Rafflesia Reserve 447-8
Tenom 451

rafting, see whitewater-rafting

Rainforest World Music Festival 345, 491

rainforests 65, 67-8, see also canopy
walkways, jungle trekking, national
parks, reserves

Rajang Mangroves National Park 336

Rajas, White 35

Ramadan 490

Ramudu 418

Ranau 445-6

Rantau Abang 306-7

Reflections at Bukit Chandu 525

refunds 494

Regional Environmental Awareness
Cameron Highlands 68

rehabilitation centres, see reserves,
wildlife sanctuaries

Rejang longhouses 380

religion 50-2
cultural considerations 46, 497
history of Islam 31-2

reptiles 64, see also individual species
Butterfly and Reptile Sanctuary 243
Jurong Reptile Park 525
Pulau Kalampunian Damit 454

reserves, see also marine parks,
national parks, wildlife sanctuaries
Cape Rachado Forest Reserve 224
Bukit Nanas Forest Reserve 91
Bukit Timah Nature Reserve 523
Kabili-Sepilok rainforest reserve 467
Luagan Lalak Forest Reserve 593,

605
Matang Mangrove Forest
Reserve 166

Peradayan Forest Reserve 593, 608-9
Sungei Buloh Wetland Reserve 523
Tahin Wildlife Reserve 476
Tambunan Rafflesia Reserve 447-8
Reservoir Park 345
responsible travel, see also cultural
considerations, environmental
issues
diving 485
snorkelling 485
trekking 337
resthouses 484
rhinaceros 63, 260, 415, 476
Singapore Zoo 522
Taman Negara 285
rhinoceros hornbills 64, 365, 351
rhododendron forests 65
Ringlet Lake 152
river cruises, see boat trips
river kayaking, see kayaking,
white-water rafting
Roach Reef 478
Robinsons department store 573, 359
rock carvings
Painted Cave 393, 395
Sanbutong rock carvings 371-2
Sungai Jaong 371, 371-2
Wind Cave 376
rock climbing, see also mountain
climbing
Gunung Mulu National Parki 408
Sarawak 372
Singapore 530-1
Templer Park 124-5
tours 400
rock paintings, see rock carvings
Royal Abu Bakar Museum 249-50
Royal Brunei Armed Forces Day 598
Royal Mulu Resort 411
Royal Regalia Museum 596-7
Royal Selangor Golf Course 485
rubber plantations 161, 190, 256
rubella 614
Rumah Negeri Sembilan 221
Rumah Penghulu 92

S

Sabah 419-81, 420
accommodation 422
itineraries 25
permits 421
tours 422
travel to/from 423
travel within 423
visas 421

Index (P-S) 653

Sabah Agricultural Park 451
Sabah Museum 426
Sabah Tea Garden 446
Sabah Zoological & Botanical Park 436
Saberkas Weekend Market 399
safe travel
drinking water 619
Georgetown 169
hitching 508, 587
Johor Bahru 249
Kedah 197
Kota Bharu 321
Kota Kinahalu 426
Malaysia 488-9
Perlis 197
Pulau Sipadan 478
responsible diving 485
road rules 507
Sandakan 463
scams 197, 488
Singapore 577
Sipadan 478
Saifuddien, Omar Ali 591, 592
St Andrew’s Cathedral 516
St John's Fort 234-5
St John's Island 527
St Paul's Church 227
St Peter's Church 233
Sakaya Muni Buddha Gaya Temple
518-19, 362
Sala Pattivetaya 330
salt licks 416, 287, see also hides
Sam Poh Temple 153
Sam Poh Tong 147
San Ching Tian temple 399
Sandakan 461-7, 462
Sandakan Memorial Park 463-4
Santubong 370-2
Sapulut 452
Sarakraf Pavilion 343
Sarawak 332-418, 333, 366
itineraries 24
national parks 335-6
permits 335
tours 336-8
travel to/from 338
travel within 338-9
trekking 337
visas 335
Sarawak Biodiversity Centre 67
Sarawak Chamber 406, 408-9
Sarawak Cultural Village 371-2
Sarawak Museum 342
Sarawak Regatta 345
SARS 617

X3ANI



INDEX

654 Index (S)

Sayat-Sayat 442
scams 197, 488, see also safe travel
scarification 343
sculpture 518
sea turtles, see turtles
Seberang Perai 172
Sekayu Falls 304
Selangor 121-32, 122
Selangor Civil War 131
Seletar Airport 585-6
Selim River 136
Selunsur Rapids 393
Sematan 377-8
Semenggoh Wildlife Rehabilitation
Centre 373-4
Semporna 476-7, 349
Semporna Islands Marine Park 477-8
senior travellers 577
Sentosa Island 526-7, 352
Sepang Circuit 128
Sepilok Bay 468
Sepilok Orang-Utan Rehabilitation
Centre 467-9
Seremban 220-3, 221
Serendah 125
Seria 606-7
Serian 378
Seribuat Archipelago 258-62
shadow puppets 55, 58
Shah Alam 130
shipwrecks, see wrecks
shrines, see temples
shophouses 54
Georgetown 173
Ipoh 145
Kuching 344
Melaka 233
Papar 436
Taiping 163
shopping
antiques 187, 571-2
art571-2
batik 280, 303, 327
cameras 573
Chinese medicine 573
crafts 113, 187-8, 327, 365, 571-2
department stores 573-5
electronic equipment 573
export restrictions 365
fashion 573
festivals 98

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

GST571
markets 114
music 573
Pulau Langkawi 213-14
shopping malls 573-5
souvenirs 113-14, 365
walking tour 574-5
Shopping Carnival 98
Sibu 380-4, 381
Sikh Temple 92
Sikuati 460
silat 56
silversmithing 58
Simangangg 379
Similajau National Park 336, 392-3
Simud Putih 470
Singapore 512-88, 534-47
accommodation 548-53, 575
activities 529-32
attractions 514-28
Changi 520-2
Chinatown 517-18, 542-3, 12
climate 576
clubbing 568
Colonial District 514-16, 540
cycling 529, 586
drinking 564-7
embassies 577
emergency services 577
entertainment 567-70
festivals 528-9
food 554-64
geagraphy 60
history 513
holidays 578
internet access 578
itineraries 519
Kampong Glam 519, 537
Little India 518, 537
medical services 579
money 577, 579-80
Orchard Road 520, 544-5
postal services 580
Quays, the 516-17
Sentosa Island 526-7
shopping 571-5
telephone services 580
tourist information 581
tours 533-48, 574-5, 574
travel to/from 582-5
travel within 585-8
visas 497, 581
Singapore Art Museum 515
Singapore Arts Festival 528
Singapore Botanic Gardens 520, 355, 511

Singapore City Gallery 518
Singapore Food Festival 529
Singapore International Film Festival 568
Singapore Island 513-14
Singapore MRT 547
Singapore River Buskers Festival 529
Singapore Science Centre 525
Singapore Zoo 522
Sipitang 455
Sisters' Islands 528
Skybridge 88
Sleeping Buddha Cave 280
snaggle-toothed ghost, see Bigfoot
Snake Island, see Pulau Kalampunian
Damit
Snake Temple 190
snakes 64
Pulau Kalampunian Damit 454
temples 190
snooker 530
snorkelling 484-5, see also diving
etiquette 485
Mersing 256
national parks 66
Pulau Kapas 309
Pulau Langkawi 209
Pulau Lang Tengah 312
Pulau Pangkor 141
Pulau Payar Marine Park 209
Pulau Perhentian 314-15
Pulau Rawa 259
Pulau Redang 310
Pulau Tioman 268
responsible snorkelling 485
Seribuat Archipelago 258
Snow City 525
Songkran Festival 490
South & Southeast Asian Gallery 524
spas 94, 531, 207
special events 489-91, see also festivals
spelunking, see caving
Sri Aman 379
Sri Krishna Jayanti 490, 529
Sri Mahamariamman Temple 88
Sri Mariamman Temple 179, 517
Sri Menanti 223
Sri Rama Navami 490
Sri Srinivasa Perumal Temple 518-19, 364
Sri Veeramakaliamman Temple 518-19
State Mosque (Kota Kinabalu) 426-32
STDs 618
Stepping Stone Cave 331
stilt villages, see also longhouses
Kampung Ayer 595, 363
Kukup 254

Mengkabong Water Village 458
Penimbawan 458
Pulau Gaya 435
Semporna 476-7
Sungai Brunei 593
Tawau 478
stings 621
Straits Chinese, see Peranakan people
Sultan Abu Bakar Mosque 250
Sultan of Brunei 592
Sultan’s Birthday 598
Sumatran rhinoceros 63, 260, 415, 476
Sun Yat Sen Nanyang Memorial Hall 524
sunburn 622
Sungai Brunei 593
Sungai Jaong 371-2
Sungai Jasin 261, 262
Sungai Keniam 289
Sungai Kinabatangan 464, 470-3,
6,351
Sungai Klias 454
Sungai Liang Forest Recreation Park 605
Sungai Marang 307
Sungai Melinau 409
Sungai Palas Tea Estate 153
Sungai Petani 198-9
Sungai Petuang 304-5
Sungai Pinang 190-1
Sungai Rayu Trail 373
Sungai Santubong 370
Sungai Sapulut 452
Sungai Sepia 289
Sungai Tahan 289
Sungai Tembeling 264, 287
Sungei Buloh Wetland Reserve 523
Sunway Lagoon 129
swimming
Burmese Pools 163
Gunung Gading National Park 377
Kuala Lumpur 94
Lambir Hills National Park 396-7
Lubok Simpon 289
Singapore 531
Sunway Lagoon 129
Tasik Dayang Bunting 209

T

Tahin Wildlife Reserve 476

Tabung Haji 89

Taiping 161-4, 162

Take Art! 528

Talang-Satang National Park 336, 378

Taman Alam Kuala Selangor 123

Taman Alam Kuala Selangor Nature
Park 131-2

Taman Bunga Raya 89
Taman Mini Malaysia/Asean 243
Taman Negara 285-93, 286, 9
accommodation 290-2
boat trips 289-90
environmental issues 287
food 292
planning 287, 288
tours 290, 291
travel to/from 292-3
trekking 288-9
Taman Negara Perlis 197, 217
Taman Orkid 89
Taman Peranginan Tasek 597
Taman Persiaran Damuan 604
Taman Rama Rama 89
Taman Tasik Taiping 162
Tambunan 447-8
Tanah Rata 150, 152-3, 152
Tanjung Bidara 227, 244
Tanjung Datu National Park 336, 378
Tanjung Rhu 208
Tanjung Simpang Mengayu 461
Tanjung Tuan lighthouse 224
Tapah 137
tapirs 62
TAR National Park, see Tunku Abdul
Rahman National Park
Tasek Merimbun 605
Tasik Chini 280
Tasik Dayang Bunting 209
Tasik Kenyir 304-5
tattoos 343
Tawau 478-81, 479
Tawau Hills Park 421, 481
taxes 78, 494, 499, 571, 579
taxi travel
to/from Singapore 585
within Bandar Seri Begawan 603
within Malaysia 508
within Kuala Lumpur 120
within Singapore 587-8
tea plantations
Boh Tea Estate 153, 358
Cameron Bharat Tea Plantation 153
Sungai Palas Tea Estate 153
teahouses 558
Telaga Tujuh 207
telephone services
Brunei 610-11
Malaysia 494-5
Singapore 580
Telok Melano 377
Telok Pandan Besar 369
Teluk Bahang 191-2, 192

Index (S-T) 655

Teluk Chempedak 279-80
Teluk Datai 207-8
Teluk Intan 136
Teluk Ketapang 140
Teluk Nipah 140
Temburong 607-9
Temerloh 295-6
Temple Cave 123
Temple of the Reclining Buddha 180
Templer Park 124
temples, see also cathedrals, chuches,
monasteries, mosques
Candi Bukit Batu Pahat 199
cave temples 145
Cheng Hoon Teng Temple 233
Dhammikarama 180
Dhammikarama Burmese Buddhist
Temple 180
Hainan Temple 179
Kek Lok Si Temple 189
Kek Look Tong 147-54
Khoo Kongsi 167
Kuan Im Thong Hood Cho Temple 516
Leong San see Temple 518-19
Loo Pun Hong 179
Mutamariman Temple 234
Perak Tong 145-7
Sakaya Muni Buddha Gaya Temple
518-19
Sam Poh Temple 153
Sam Poh Tong 147
San Ching Tian temple 399
Sikh Temple 92
Snake Temple 190
Sri Mahamariamman Temple 88
Sri Mariamman Temple 179, 517
Sri Srinivasa Perumal Temple 518-19
Sri Veeramakaliamman Temple 518
Temple of the Reclining Buddha 180
Thean Hou Temple 93
Thian Hock Keng Temple 517
Tua Pek Kong Temple 382
Wak Hai Cheng Bio Temple 518
Wat Chayamangkalaram 180
Wat Kok Seraya 330
Wat Maisuwankiri 330
Wat Matchinmaram 330
Wat Phothivihan 330
Wat Pikulthong 330
Wat Siam Nikrodharam 201
Ten Thousand Buddhas Pagoda 189
tennis 94-7, 530
Tenom 449-51, 450
tenpin bowling 531
Terengganu 297-318, 298

X3ANI



INDEX

656 Index (T-V)

tetanus 614

Thai Pongal 490

Thaipusam 52, 181, 490, 528

Thean Hou Temple 93

theatre 53, 55-56
Chinese opera 567
Esplanade — Theatres on the Bay 515
Kuala Lumpur 113
internet resources 55
shadow puppets 55, 58
Singapore 570

theft 247, 443, 488-9

theme parks
Ayer Keroh 243
Genting Highlands 125
Haw Par Villa 524
Jerudong Park Playground 603
Lost World of Tambun 150
Port Dickson Ostrich Farm 225
Sunway Lagoon 129
Taman Mini Malaysia/Asean 243
Underwater World (Pulau

Langkawi) 206
Underwater World (Sentosa
Island) 526

Thian Hock Keng Temple 517

Thimithi (Fire-Walking Ceremony)
491,529

Thompson, Jim 156

tiger leeches 620

tigers 62, 63
Endau-Rompin National Park 260
Singapore Zoo 522
Taman Negara 287

time 495-6, 580-1, 658-9

Tip of Borneo 461

tipping 581

Titi Kerawang 191

toilets 496, 581

tombs, see also cemeteries
Ahmad Majnun grave 224
Hang Kasturi’s Tomb 236
Hussein of Johor 235
Leonowens, Thomas 177
Madai Caves 476
Sultan Bolkiah 597

tourist information, see also individual
destinations
Brunei 611
Malaysia 496
Singapore 581

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages

tours, see also boat trips
Bandar Seri Begawan 598
batik 324
bird-watching 548
Cameron Highlands 155-6
cycling 235, 427
diving 427
food 533
Gomantong Caves 464
Gunung Mulu National Park 410
jungle trekking 290, 324, 400, 410
Kuala Terengganu 301
longhouses 336, 345, 386, 387
Malaysia 509
Orang Asli people 324
Pinnacles, The 410
rubber plantations 256
Sabah 422
Sandakan 464
shopping 574-5
silversmithing 324
Singapore 533-48, 548
Sungai Kinabatangan 464
trekking 336, 400
Turtle Islands National Park 464
walking 95-7, 235-7, 548
wildlife 427
Traders' Cave 394
traditional medicine 622
train station, old (Kuala Lumpur) 253, 81
train travel
to/from Kuala Lumpur 117
to/from Singapore 585
within Kuala Lumpur 118-20
within Malaysia 509, 509-10
Transit Day Pass 585
travel insurance 492-3
travellers cheques 494, 579-80
trekking, see also jungle trekking,
walking
Bario Loop 418
books 288
Cameron Highlands 154-5
Danum Valley Conservation Area 419
Gunung Ledang 255
Gunung Mulu National Park 408
Gunung Mulu Trail 409
Headhunters' Trail 409
Kelabit Highlands 414-15
Kenong Rimba State Park 295
Maliau Basin Conservation Area 475-6
national parks 66
Penan Treks 415
Pinnacles,The 408
planning 337, 486

Pulau Perhentian 315
Pulau Tioman 263
responsible trekking 337
Sarawak 337, 408
Taman Negara 289
tours 336, 400

tribal body art 343

tribes, see indigenous peaples

trishaws 586, 11, 358

Tua Pek Kong Temple 382

Tuaran 458-9

Tuberculosis 614, 618

Tugu Drum Circle 93

Tumpat district 329-30

Tumpat temples 330

Tun Mustapha 420

Tun Sakaran Marine Park 421, 477-8

Tunku Abdul Rahman (TAR) National
Park 434-5

Turtle Beach 393

Turtle Islands National Park 421, 464,
469-70

turtles 63, 64-5, 306-7, 64, 360, see
also individual species
Cherating 280
internet resources 63
Ma'’ Daerah Turtle Sanctuary 307
Pulau Sibu 259
Pulau Sipadan 477, 360
Pulau Tioman 265
Rantau Abang 306-7
Talang-Satang National Park 378
Tanjung Datu National Park 378
Turtle Islands National Park 421,

464, 469-70

Tutong 605-7

TV 50, 483, 576, 609

Twelve Roofs House 597

Typhoid 614, 618

Typhus 619

U
Ulu Rayu Trail 373
Ulu Temburong National Park 593, 608
Underwater World (Pulau Langkawi) 206
Underwater World (Sentosa Island) 526
Unesco sites

Gunung Mulu National Park 335,

400, 405-8, 406, 361

Mt Kinabalu 437, 439

United Malays National Organisation 41

V
vaccinations 613-14
Varicella 614

vegetarian travellers 75

Vesak Day 528

Villa Sentosa 233

Vinayagar Chathuri 491, 529

visas 496-7, see also passports, permits
Brunei 611
Malaysia 335, 421, 496-7
Singapore 581

visual arts 59

volcanoes
Pulau Tiga National Park 454-5
Pulau Tinggi 259
Tahin Wildlife Reserve 476

volunteering 498

w

Wak Hai Cheng Bio Temple 518

walking, see also canopy walkways,
jungle trekking, trekking
Bako National Park 368-70, 370
Endau-Rompin National Park 260
Kuala Tahan 288
Lambir Hills National Park 396-7
Mt Kinabalu 440
Pulau Pangkor 141
Pulau Tioman 268-9
Similajau National Park 393
Taman Negara 288-90
tours 95-7, 181, 235-7, 574-5

Wasai Wong Kadir 605

wasp stings 621

Wat Chayamangkalaram 180

Wat Kok Seraya 330

Wat Maisuwankiri 330

Wat Matchinmaram 330

Wat Phothivihan 330

Wat Pikulthong 330

Wat Siam Nikrodharam 201

water, drinking 619

water sports 531-2, see also individual
activities

waterfalls
Buaya Sangkut Falls 261-2
Carson'’s Falls 441

Durian Perangin 208
Gunung Stong 331
Kipungit Waterfalls 446
Langanan Waterfall 447
Lata Iskandar 152
Latak Waterfall 396
Maliau Falls 475
Sekayu Falls 304
Wasai Wong Kadir 605
water-skiing 193
wawa (black monkey) 415
Wawasan 2020 28, 41
Weapons Gallery 323
weaving 57-8
Wesak Day 330, 490
weights 483, 576, see also inside front
cover
White Rajas 35
white-water rafting, see also kayaking
Beaufort 452
Malaysia 486
Miri 400
Sungai Tembeling 287
wildfires 69, 409-10
wildlife 60-5, see also animals, plants,
individual species, reserves, wildlife
sanctuaries, 200s
hooks 66
endangered species 63
environmental issues 287
internet resources 63
wildlife sanctuaries, see also national
parks, reserves, 200s
Butterfly and Reptile Sanctuary 243
Jurong Bird Park 525
Kota Kinahalu City Bird Sanctuary 426
Kuala Gandah Elephant
Conservation Centre 296
Labuk Bay Proboscis Monkey
Sanctuary 469
Ma'’ Daerah Turtle Sanctuary 307
Matang Wildlife Centre 373
Sabah Zoological & Botanical
Park 436

© Lonely Planet Publications
Index (V-Z) 657

Semenggoh Wildlife Rehabilitation
Centre 373-4
Sepilok Orang-Utan Rehabilitation
Centre 467-9
Sungai Kinabatangan 470-3
Sungei Buloh Wetland Reserve 523
Tabin Wildlife Reserve 476
Wind Cave 376
windsurfing
Balok Beach 279
Beserah 279
Winter Solstice Festival 491, 529
Wisma Lok 92
women in Malaysia, Singapore &
Brunei 52-3, 50, 589
women travellers
Brunei 611
Malaysia 497
Singapore 581
health 622-3
woodcarving 58
work 498, 581-2
wrecks
Atago-maru 400
HMS Prince of Wales 268
HMS Repulse 268
Miri 400
Pulau Aur 259
Pulau Mantanani 459
Pulau Tioman 268
WWII 36-7, 464

Y
yoga 94, 532

Z
200, see also wildlife sanctuaries
Ayer Keroh 243
Melaka Zoo 243
Sabah Zoological & Botanical
Park 436
Singapore Zoo 522
Z00 Negara 124
Zoo Taiping & Night Safari 162-3

© Lonely Planet Publications. To make it easier for you to use, access to this chapter is not digitally
restricted. In return, we think it's fair to ask you to use it for personal, non-commercial purposes
only. In other words, please don’t upload this chapter to a peer-to-peer site, mass email it to
everyone you know, or resell it. See the terms and conditions on our site for a longer way of saying
the above - ‘Do the right thing with our content.’

X3ANI



